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MDPI	Journals:	2015	to	2021	
	
In	this	blog	I	report	on	growth	of	MDPI	journals	and	papers	from	2015-2021.	It	updates	previous	blogs	
on	the	same	topic	(the	most	recent	is	here)	that	looked	at	growth	up	to	2020.	The	issues	which	make	
MDPI’s	work	interesting	are	now	well	discussed	those	blogs,	and	in	Paolo	Crosetto’s	analysis.	I	have	
therefore	not	provided	a	detailed	commentary	on	the	most	recent	findings,	rather	I	wish	briefly	to	
highlight	two	developments	that	are	clear	in	the	2021	data.	These	are	that	growth	continues	and	that	
low	rejection	rates	are	lower	than	they	were	previously.	
	
The	methods	I	have	used	to	compile	these	data	are	described	at	the	end	of	this	document.	The	data	I	
have	used	are	also	available	there.	The	data	available	consist	of	206	of	MDPI’s	378	journals,	producing	
over	233,000	publications	in	2021,	which	is	a	substantial	majority	of	the	235,600	peer-reviewed	
papers	published	in	that	year.	However	data	on	submissions	and	acceptance	rates	are	no	longer	
available	on	the	MDPI	journals	website	(as	of	June	2022).		It	will	therefore	not	be	possible	to	
provide	further	updates.	
	
	
1.	Growth	
By	every	measure	MDPI’s	growth	continues	to	be	remarkable.	The	rate	of	revenue	increase	has	slowed	
in	the	last	two	years,	to	just	over	50%,	but	even	that	remains	extraordinary.		Note	that	the	proportion	
of	submissions	that	are	published	has	increased,	from	around	44%	two	years	ago	to	over	55%	
currently	(Table 1;	Figure	1).	
	
Table 1: Growth in Submissions, Publications and APC Revenues of leading journals	

Year	 Sub’ns	 Pub’ns	 Revenues	(CHF)	 Journals	 Ann.	Rev.	Increase	
2015	 	39,125		 	17,379		 	14,424,570		 148	 	
2016	 	54,032		 	23,529		 	21,552,564		 155	 49%	
2017	 	81,844		 	36,675		 	34,694,550		 176	 61%	
2018	 	148,007	 	65,725		 	63,096,000		 197	 82%	
2019	 	246,650		 	107,695		 	123,203,080		 198	 95%	
2020	 	346,597		 	162,503		 	191,753,540		 206	 56%	
2021	 426,374	 233,936	 294,291,488	 206	 53%	

	
Revenues	are	calculated	from	average	APC	recovered	per	paper.	They	do	not	account	for	inflation	
 
Figure	1:	Submissions,	Publications	and	APC	Revenue	2015-2020	
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Growth	continues	in	other	ways	too.	In	2021	MDPI	launched	84	new	journals	(!)	and	acquired	two	
more	existing	journal	titles.	There	were	378	listed	titles	in	June	2022.	There	is	also	growth	in	formal	
recognition,	with	85	journals	now	listed	with	Impact	Factors	in	the	Web	of	Science,	up	from	80	in	the	
previous	year.	 	
	
	
2.	Rejection	Rates	Are	Lower	
The	growth	in	publications	is	partly	sustained	by	lower	rejection	rates.	The	journals	with	the	lowest	
rejection	rates	used	to	count	for	only	a	minority	of	publications	and	fees	(Tables	2-4).	Now	figures	for	
2021	show	that	journals	with	low	rejection	rates	are	producing	a	higher	proportion	of	MDPI	
publications.	This	fact	is	important	because	I	have	questioned	claims	that	MDPI	is	a	form	of	predatory	
or	vanity	publishing	because	the	rejection	rates	of	its	journals	were	too	high.	Researchers	were	not	
simply	paying	for	publication,	because,	in	previous	years,	more	material	was	rejected	than	was	
accepted.		
	
Now,	some	45%	of	the	MDPI	journals	I	analysed,	have	rejection	rates	of	below	40%	(Table	2).	Papers	
in	these	journals	account	for	nearly	38%	of	revenues	from	publication	fees	(Table	3).	Conversely,	the	
journals	with	rejection	rates	of	over	50%	account	for	just	over	25%	of	revenues.	Measures	of	esteem,	
such	as	listing	in	the	Web	of	Science,	did	not	seem	to	make	a	difference	to	rejection	rates.	Average	
rejection	rate	for	WoS	listed	journals	was	42.7%,	and	for	unlisted	journals	41.6%.		
	
	
Table	2:	Papers	Published	in	Different	Rejection	Rate	Categories	

Rej	Rate	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021	
<40	 2,533	 2,962	 5,497	 11,224	 10,730	 23,726	 86,087	
40-49	 1,560	 5,320	 8,423	 11,421	 19,486	 38,206	 87,363	
50-59	 8,679	 8,228	 14,063	 22,205	 46,482	 76,259	 54,328	
>=60	 4,607	 7,019	 8,692	 20,875	 30,997	 24,312	 6,158	
Total	 17,379	 23,529	 36,675	 65,725	 107,695	 162,503	 233,936	

 
	

Table	3:	Estimated	APC	from	Different	Rejection	Rate	Categories	(000s	CHF)	

Rej	Rate	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021	
1	<40	 2,102	 2,71	 5,200	 10,775	 12,275	 27,997	 108,297	
2	40-49	 1,295	 4,873	 7,968	 10,964	 22,292	 45,083	 109,903	
3	50-59	 7,204	 7,537	 13,304	 21,317	 53,175	 89,986	 68,345	
4	>=60	 3,823	 6,429	 8,223	 20,040	 35,461	 28,688	 7,747	
Total	 14,425	 21,553	 34,695	 63,096	 123,203	 191,754	 294,291	

	
	

Table	4:	Number	of	journals	in	each	rejection	rate	category	

Rej	Rate	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020	 2021	
1	<40	 44	 56	 65	 73	 63	 73	 92	
2	40-49	 26	 32	 48	 37	 39	 51	 61	
3	50-59	 45	 26	 26	 37	 49	 47	 32	
4	>=60	 33	 41	 37	 50	 46	 35	 21	
Total	 148	 155	 176	 197	 197	 206	 206	
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The	changing	importance	of	low	rejection	rate	journals	for	revenues	is	illustrated	in	Figure	2.	These	
graphs	show	journals	in	rank	order	of	their	rejection	rate	(lowest	first)	and	shows	how	revenues	from	
publishing	fees	increase	as	each	journal	is	added.	It	presents	figures	in	absolute	numbers	(the	first	
graph),	and	as	a	proportion	of	all	publishing	revenues	in	this	data	set	(the	second).	The	latter	brings	
out	most	clearly	the	financial	impact	of	the	low	rejection	rates.	
	

Figure	2:	Journal	Publishing	Revenues	(Absolute	and	Proportional)	and	Rejection	Rates	
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It	is	important	to	put	this	shift	in	perspective.	MDPI	has	always	maintained	that	it	will	encourage	
publication	of	papers	whose	findings	are	true,	regardless	of	their	significance	or	scope.	I	discussed	this	
issue	in	my	first	blog	on	this	topic	(see	point	4).	Significance	and	scope	are	to	be	determined	by	the	
reading	community	after	a	paper	is	published,	not	by	the	reviewers	and	editors	beforehand.		
	
However	the	corollary	of	this	approach,	given	the	growth	in	publications,	is	that	it	is	more	likely	that	
these	journals	are	now	publishing	papers	that	will	be	deemed	insignificant	by	the	research	
community.	It	will	become	harder	to	find	really	good	and	important	papers	in	all	the	volume	of	
material	generated.	This	problem	is	compounded	by	the	fast	turn-around	times	of	papers	(a	median	of	
38	days	from	submission	to	publication	in	2021)	because	the	speed	increases	the	risk	that	mistakes	
are	made	in	the	review	and	revision	process.		
	
MDPI	itself	has	been	aware	of	the	dangers	of	being	too	inclusive.	In	its	2015	annual	report	it	noted	that	
the	overall	rejection	rate	had	increased	since	last	year	(from	52	to	54%).	This	achievement	was	listed	
in	one	of	the	key	performance	indicators	as	a	sign	of	progress.	MDPI’s	shifting	stance	can	be	best	seen	
in	Figure	3.	From	2015	through	to	2019	the	number	of	publications	grew,	generally	keeping	within	a	
rejection	rate	range	of	50-70%.	The	average	rejection	rate,	weighted	by	journal	output,	is	shown	by	
the	green	line.	Indeed	in	2019	more	papers	appeared	in	journals	with	rejection	rates	over	60%	than	
previously.	However	from	2019	onwards	the	weighted	average	has	declined	(shown	in	the	red	line).	
	
	
Figure	3:	Rejection	Rates	and	Publications	per	Journal	

 
	
Each	journal	is	represented	by	a	single	bubble.	The	number	of	publications	are	shown	by	the	diameter	of	the	blue	circles.	This	
scale	is	constant	across	all	years.	
	
Nevertheless,	I	would	not	conclude	from	these	changes	that	MDPI	is	now	a	predatory	press.	I	think	it	is	
rarely	helpful	to	use	categories	of	journals	such	as	‘predatory’	or	‘not	predatory’	in	the	current	
publishing	ecosystem.	All	major	publishing	houses	profit	from	free	researcher	labour.	Some	exploit	
individual	academics	and	their	research	funds	through	charging	licencing	fees,	others	raise	revenues	
from	libraries	and	subscription	charges,	and	others	make	deals	with	governments	to	cover	entire	
University	sectors.	Some	combine	all	these	methods.	In	the	process	each	publishing	house	presents	a	
range	of	behaviours	on	dimensions	such	as	transparency,	profitability,	exclusivity,	giving	back,	citation	
and	self-citation,	respectability	and	so	on.	MDPI	is	shifting	within	these	dimensions;	it	has	not	changed	
category.	Using	categories	to	explain	these	dynamics	will	not	help	us	understand	the	problems	of	
academic	publishing.	
	
We	can	predict	that	if	this	pattern	is	sustained	it	could	affect	MDPI’s	brand	and	reputation.	This	could	
happen	if	researchers	find	too	many	weak	or	insignificant	papers	in	the	journals	they	are	consulting.	
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Or	it	could	happen	if	it	becomes	widely	known	that	a	journal	is	relatively	easy	to	publish	in.	This	would	
reduce	the	kudos	of	having	a	paper	accepted.		
	
However,	because	acceptance	and	rejection	data	are	no	longer	available	on	the	MDPI	website,	we	will	
not	know	what	is	happening	to	rejection	rates.	We	cannot	know,	at	the	level	of	each	journal,	how	
inclusive	they	are,	or	are	becoming.	This	points	to	a	wider	need	for	all	publishing	houses	to	be	more	
transparent	with	the	data	of	their	journals	to	allow	researchers	to	make	informed	choices	about	their	
journals.	MDPI’s	transparency	had	been	welcome.	It	is	now,	unfortunately,	following	the	standards	set	
by	the	other	publishing	houses.	
	
	

Dan	Brockington,	
Dar	es	Salaam,		10th	November	2022	

	
	

Methods	
In	June	2016	I	copied	data	for	submissions	and	publications	for	206	journals	that	were	available	on	
the	MDPI	website	that	began	in	or	before	2015.	At	that	time	MDPI	made	publication	data	available	for	
four	previous	years,	and	only	when	four	years	of	data	were	available.	Data	I	used	in	my	analysis	are	
available	via	my	blog.		
	
Average	net	APC	are	based	on	figures	provided	by	MDPI	that	have	been	put	in	the	public	domain.	They	
are	lower	than	APC	charged	because	they	are	net	of	all	waivers	exercised.	None	of	the	figures	
presented	above	account	for	the	effects	of	inflation.	
	
	
	


